

Harish

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
FIRST APPEAL NO. 146 OF 2023**

Executive Engineer, Small
Irrigation Department, Division ...Appellant
Vs
Vishnu S/O Govind Gawade
(Deceased Thr. Lrs.)
1.1 Smt. Shobha Vishnu Gawade And Ors. ...Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.604 OF 2023
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO. 146 OF 2023**

Vishnu S/O Govind Gawade
(Deceased Thr. Lrs.)
1.1 Smt.Shobha Vishnu Gawade And Ors. ...Applicants
Vs
Executive Engineer, Small
Irrigation Department, Division ...Respondent

Ms. Chaitrali Deshmukh for the Appellant (Through V. C.).
Mr. Akshay Kulkarni for the Respondents.

**CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.
DATE : 13th OCTOBER, 2025.**

P.C.

1. Heard the learned counsel for the Appellant and the learned

counsel for the Respondents.

2. Call record and proceeding.
3. Leave to file compilation of documents.
4. Stand over to 17th November, 2025.

(SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)

HARISH
VITHAL
CHAUDHARI

Digitally signed by
HARISH VITHAL
CHAUDHARI
Date: 2025.10.15
13:17:53 +0530