

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**FIRST APPEAL NO. 146 OF 2023**

Executive Engineer, Small Irrigation .....APPELLANT  
Department, Division

V/S

Vishnu S/o Govind Gawade (deceased Thr. Lrs..RESPONDENT  
1.1 Smt. Shobha Vishnu Gawade And Ors.

Gautam R. Kulkarni i/by Chaitrali Deshmukh for Applicant  
Rushikesh Thakur i/by Akshay Kulkarni for Respondent

**CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE SHIVKUMAR DIGE  
J**

**DATE : 3rd December, 2025**

**P.C. :**

S. O. to 11/12/2025 .

**( FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I )**